

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ♦ —

EDWARD R. LANE,
Petitioner,

v.

**STEVE FRANKS, in His Individual Capacity
and SUSAN BURROW, in Her Official
Capacity as Acting President of Central
Alabama Community College,**
Respondents.

— ♦ —

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

— ♦ —

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ♦ —

J. Michael McGuinness
Counsel of Record
THE MCGUINNESS LAW FIRM
Post Office Box 952
Elizabethtown, N.C. 28337
(910) 862-7087
jmichael@mcguinnesslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

William J. Johnson
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
317 South Patrick Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 549-0775
bjohnson@napo.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: March 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT: TESTIMONY IS INHERENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT FROM GOVERNMENT RETALIATION	2
III. TESTIMONY AS AN EXPRESSION IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS INHERENTLY A CITIZEN'S EXPRESSION.....	4
IV. THIS COURT AND MANY LOWER COURTS SUPPORT FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF TESTIMONY FROM RETALIATION, ESPECIALLY FOR TESTIFYING POLICE OFFICERS	6
V. TESTIMONY NOT INVOLVING PERJURY SHOULD BE <i>PER SE</i> OR INHERENTLY PROTECTED.....	10
VI. THE PUBLIC CONCERN TEST IN PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT CASES SHOULD BE INAPPLICABLE IN CASES INVOLVING TESTIMONY.....	13

VII. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FROM RETALIATION BECAUSE OF TESTIMONY PROMOTES IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL VALUES, AND ENHANCES THE INTEGRITY OF THE AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 15

VIII. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN SUBJECTED TO MORE ABUSIVE RETALIATORY TREATMENT IN EMPLOYMENT, AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT HAS BEEN THE ESSENTIAL SOURCE OF OFFICER PROTECTION FROM RETALIATION16

IX. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 500 U.S. 323 (2009)	15
<i>Barrett v. Thomas</i> , 649 F.2d 1193 (5 th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4 th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 19
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	18
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	5
<i>Bulloch v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 732 S.E.2d 373 (2012)	18
<i>Callahan v. Fermon</i> , 526 F.3d 1040 (7 th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Carroll v. N.C.D.E.N.R.</i> , 358 N.C. 649, 599 S.E.2d 888 (2004)	18
<i>Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2 ^d Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7 th Cir. 2013)	7, 13

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	5
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4
<i>Dahm v. Flynn</i> , 60 F.3d 253 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	5
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Fairley v. Fremont</i> , 482 F.3d 897 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Freeman v. McKellar</i> , 795 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	19
<i>Green v. Barrett</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 883 (11 th Cir. 2007)	16, 17

<i>Green v. Philadelphia Housing Authority,</i> 105 F.3d 882 (3d Cir. 1997)	7, 12
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan,</i> 549 F.3d 480 (7 th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Howell v. Town of Carolina Beach,</i> 419 S.E.2d 277 (1992)	16, 18
<i>Jenkins v. Medford,</i> 119 F.3d 1156 (4 th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Johnston v. Harris County,</i> 869 F.2d 1565 (5 th Cir. 1989)	7, 13
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace,</i> 678 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Kinney v. Weaver,</i> 301 F.3d 253 (5 th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Kirby v. Elizabeth City,</i> 388 F.3d 440 (4 th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 17
<i>Knight v. Vernon,</i> 214 F.3d 544 (4 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Konraith v. Williquette,</i> 732 F. Supp. 973 (W.D. Wis. 1990)	19
<i>Lynch v. City,</i> 166 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	9
<i>Martinez v. City of OPA-Locka,</i> 971 F.2d 708 (11 th Cir. 1992)	8

<i>Melton v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 879 F.2d 706 (10 th Cir. 1989), 928 F.2d 920 (10 th Cir. 1991), <i>cert denied</i> , 502 U.S. 906 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Miller v. Kennard</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (D. Utah. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Myers v. Nebraska</i> , 324 F.3d 655 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Newberne v. N.C. Department of Crime Control and N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 359 N.C. 782, 610 S.E.2d 201 (2005).....	18
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Piemonte v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 556 (1961).....	5
<i>Pro v. Donatucci</i> , 81 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1996)	7, 11
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	11
<i>Reeves v. Claiborne County Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 828 F.2d 1096 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	5

<i>Reilly v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008)	7, 13
<i>Robinson v. Balog</i> , 160 F.3d 183 (4 th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Schneider v. City of Denver</i> , 2002 WL 193 1938583, 47 Fed. Appx. 517 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	14
<i>Shehee v. City of Wilmington</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 2003 WL 21061233 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Tate v. Yenoir</i> , 537 F. Supp. 306 (E.D. Mich. 1982).....	8, 10
<i>Tindal v. Montgomery</i> , 32 F.3d 1535 (11 th Cir. 1994)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Calendra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	5
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1878 (1994)	18
<i>Whalen v. Roanoke</i> , 769 F.2d 221 (4 th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 797 F.2d 170 (4 th Cir. 1986)	7

<i>Worrell v. Bedsole</i> , 1997 WL 153830 (4 th Cir. 1997)	16, 18
---	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	6

STATUTE

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 95-98.....	17
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adelaida Jasperse, <i>Damned if you Do, Damned If You Don't: A Public Employee's Trilemma Regarding Truthful Testimony</i> , 33 W. New England L. Rev. 623 (2011).....	16
---	----

Bopp & Schultz, <i>A Short History of American Law Enforcement</i> (1972).....	3
--	---

Boward, <i>Lost Rights: The Destruction of American Liberty</i> (1995).....	18
---	----

http://lawenforcementmuseum.org/TheMemorial/facts.htm	3
---	---

Levinson, <i>Silencing Government Employee Whistleblowers In The Name of "Efficiency"</i> , 23 Ohio Northern U. L. Rev. 17 (1996).....	19
---	----

Matt Wolf, *Does The First Amendment Protect Testimony By Public Employees*, 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1473 (2010) 13, 15-16

Public Employee Labor Relations In the Southeast - An Historical Perspective, 59 N.C.L. Rev. 71 (1980).....17

Senator Sam J. Ervin, Jr., *Preserving The Constitution* (1984)18

The Impact Of Willowbrook On Equal Protection And Selective Enforcement, which appears in, *Section 1983 Litigation* (Practicing Law Institute; 2000; 641 PLI/LIT 469).....17

U.S. Department of Commerce Statistical Abstract of the United States, Table No. 500 (113 ed. 1993), <http://ftp2census.gov/govs/apes/05fedfun.pdf>18

Uniform Crime Statistics in www.fbi.gov/ucs/cius_04/law_enforcement_personnel 3
